that as the Rural Deficit is unrelated to the cost of service to each customer class, the 27

5 PUB‐NP‐005, page 1 of 4, lines 12‐14.
6 PUB‐NLH‐113, Attachment 1, page 59 of 83, NLH 2013 GRA.

Appendix A

  A‐7

methodology used should apportion the Rural Deficit fairly among customer classes.  In its 1

response to CA‐NLH‐166, Hydro has presented the high‐level results of its detailed analysis 2

that demonstrates significantly greater fairness in apportioning the Rural Deficit on either a 3

revenue requirement or on a number of total customer basis than under the current 4

methodology.  It is therefore recommended that the Board should approve a change in the 5

allocation method to either of these two alternative methodologies.  6

Newfoundland and Labrador Hydro Schedule 1

Proposed Specifically Assigned Operating and Maintenance Expense Allocation Page 1 of 2

2013 Test Year

A B C D E

Deflate 2013

2013 TY 2008‐2013 Additions  Adjusted

Gross Plant
1

Additions to 2007 TY Value
2

Difference Gross Plant Reference

Col C ‐ Col B Col A + Col D

Step 1: Calculate Adjusted Specifically Assigned Transmission Plant

1 Corner Brook Pulp and Paper Limited 6,754,691$   3,468,037$   3,121,233$   (346,804)$   6,407,887$

2 North Atlantic Refining Limited 1,122,955   40,798   36,718   (4,080)   1,118,875

3 Teck Resources Limited 5,444,316   ‐   ‐   ‐   5,444,316

4 Vale Newfoundland and Labrador Limited 11,037,566   11,037,566   9,933,809   (1,103,757)   9,933,809

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

5   Sub‐Total Industrial Customers 24,359,528$   14,546,401$   13,091,761$   (1,454,640)$   22,904,888$

6 Newfoundland Power 35,712,080   3,027,635   2,724,872   (302,764)   35,409,317

‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

7   Total 60,071,608$   17,574,036$   15,816,632$   (1,757,404)$   58,314,204$

F G H I J

Total Percent

Deflate Plant to

2007 TY Value
2

 Adjusted Plant

Total  Percent

Col F, Line 8/ Col

F, Line 9

Col D, Line 7  Col I, Line 8/

Col I, Line 9

Step 2: Calculate Adjusted Specifically Assigned O&M
8 60,071,608$   (1,757,404)$   58,314,204$   Col F, Line 8 + Col H, Line 8

9 245,735,783$   3 (1,757,404)$   243,978,379$   Col F, Line 9 + Col H, Line 9

10 Ratio of Specifically Assigned Transmission Plant in Service to Total 24.45% 23.90%

11 Total Transmission O&M 9,060,010$   4

12 2,165,468$   Col F, Line 11 * Col J, Line 10

 ‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐

1) 2013 GRA, Exhibit 13, Schedule 3.3A, Page 1 of 1, Col 5, Line No. 1 to 7.

2) Plant additions for 2008 to 2013 adjusted to 2007 Test Year value using the Handy Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs.  North Atlantic Region Index (1973=100).